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LETTERS

Letters from readers are wel-
come. They will be published at
the editor’s discretion as space
permits and will be subject to ed-
iting. They should not exceed
500 words with no more than
three authors and five references
and should include the writer’s e-
mail address. Letters comment-
ing on material published in Psy-
chiatric Services, which will be
sent to the authors for possible
reply, should be sent to Howard
H. Goldman, M.D., Ph.D., Edi-
tor, at psjournal@psych.org. Let-
ters reporting the results of re-
search should be submitted on-
line for peer review (mc.manu
scriptcentral.com/appi-ps).

HHooww  MMaannyy  AAuutthhoorrss  
IIss  TToooo  MMaannyy??
To the Editor: A brief report in the
January 2012 issue has 20 authors
(1). To put this number of re-
searchers and scribes in perspective,
the text of the report is composed of
20 paragraphs, and thus we could
conclude that each author wrote a
single paragraph. Further, the list of
authors and the paragraph that pres-
ents their affiliations account for
more than 10% of the total space of
the four-page report.

Psychiatric Services specifies the
maximum number of words and num-
ber of references each type of sub-
mission can have. How about also
specifying the maximum number of
authors?

Jeffrey L. Geller, M.D., M.P.H.

Dr. Geller is professor of psychiatry and
director of public-sector psychiatry at the
University of Massachusetts Medical
School, Worcester.
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al: Predictors of relapse in the year after
hospital discharge among patients with
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90, 2012

In Reply: Thank you for giving me
the opportunity to clarify the journal’s

policy on authorship. While 20 au-
thors is quite a crowd for a regular ar-
ticle or a brief report, multiple au-
thorship has become the rule for re-
search journals, reflecting the com-
plex collaborative work required to
advance scholarship. We limit the
number of authors for some items—
Taking Issue and other brief com-
mentaries, letters to the editor, and
Frontline Reports—although we oc-
casionally relax these limits, as we do
word limits for some submissions.

However, for regular articles and
brief reports, we do not impose a lim-
it on the number of authors. Like
most scholarly journals, Psychiatric
Services’ authorship criteria follow
those set forth by the International
Committee of Medical Journal Edi-
tors (www.icmje.org/ethical_1author.
html). The journal requires each au-
thor to have participated sufficiently
in the work to take public responsibil-
ity for the content. For this reason, we
send an attestation of authorship
form to each author upon acceptance
of the manuscript.

Each author is required to sign this
form certifying that he or she 

1. made a significant contribution
to the conception and design of ex-
perimental studies or the analysis and
interpretation of data,

2. participated in drafting the
manuscript or reviewing and/or revis-
ing it for intellectual content, and

3. approved the final version of the
manuscript.

Each author must also certify that
his or her role as author was not lim-
ited solely to

1. the acquisition of funding for
the research or

2. his or her position as chair or di-
rector of a relevant department, divi-
sion, or research group.

In our view, if authors are willing to
put their reputations behind the pub-
lished material by signing the form,
then a byline seems the least we can
do to honor their commitment to the
research.
Howard H. Goldman, M.D., Ph.D.

Dr. Goldman is editor of Psychiatric
Services.

SShhoorrttaaggee  oorr  MMaallddiissttrriibbuuttiioonn??

To The Editor: In their December
2011 brief report on the national dis-
tribution of psychiatric mental health–
advanced practice registered nurses
(PMH-APRNs), Ghosh and col-
leagues (1) articulate several ques-
tionable conclusions. The authors
present a map of the United States
that visually demonstrates an asym-
metric national distribution of PMH-
APRNs, with clustering in urban
coastal counties and sparse represen-
tation in rural inland counties. The
authors recommend increasing the
number of PMH-APRNs to correct
what they conclude is a “shortage.”

Although the authors’ data demon-
strate a scarcity in rural areas compared
with urban areas, their conclusion that
this scarcity of PMH-APRNs equals a
shortage is unsupported. On the basis
of their data, an equally plausible (al-
though empirically unlikely) conclusion
is that affluent urban regions are over-
supplied with PMH-APRNs.

The authors’ proposal to increase
the supply of PMH-APRNs would
likely exacerbate their maldistribu-
tion and do little to improve access to
mental health services in rural areas.
In medically underserved areas
where recruitment and retention of
mental health practitioners is a chal-
lenge, provision of training to existing
primary care practitioners, consulta-
tion via telemedicine, and introduc-
tion of incentives for mental health
specialists of all backgrounds would
be far more effective.

Michael Bernstein, M.D.

Dr. Bernstein is affiliated with the De-
partment of Behavioral Health, Peace-
Health Southwest Medical Center, Van-
couver, Washington.
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In Reply: We appreciate Dr. Bern-
stein’s insightful comments on our ar-
ticle, “Geospatial Study of Psychiatric



Mental Health–Advanced Practice
Registered Nurses (PMH-APRNs) in
the United States.”

We agree with his point that the
“scarcity” of PMH-APRNs, especially
in rural areas, does not necessarily
mean a “shortage.” To effectively
quantify “shortage,” we would need
additional information about the dis-
tribution of mental illness across the
country. We mentioned this short-
coming of the study in the Discussion
section. Nevertheless, whether it is a
“scarcity” or a “shortage,” our finding
of an uneven distribution of PMH-
APRNs in the United States is impor-
tant and critical for future education-
al and public policy.

We have no argument with Dr.
Bernstein’s suggestions for increasing
access by “provision of training to ex-
isting primary care practitioners, con-
sultation via telemedicine, and intro-
duction of incentives for mental
health specialists.” In fact, we think
that he is reinforcing our conclusion
(although our focus only on PMH-
APRNs may have been a bit narrow).
We do make the point that recruit-
ment and education of nurses who
currently live in rural areas is one of
the best strategies for increasing
PMH-APRNs in underserved areas.

Debarchana Ghosh, Ph.D.,
M.Phil.

Barbara L. Drew, Ph.D., R.N.
Edna Hamera, Ph.D., A.P.R.N.

UUnneexxppeecctteeddllyy  LLooww  
CChhoolleesstteerrooll  LLeevveellss  AAmmoonngg
NNeeww  YYoorrkk  SSttaattee  IInnppaattiieennttss
To the Editor: Independent of the
use of antipsychotic medication, peo-
ple with severe and persistent mental
illness often have metabolic disarray,
which increases cardiovascular risk
(1). With use of antipsychotic medica-
tions, which are associated with
weight gain and diabetes, the risk of
metabolic abnormalities is even
greater. For this reason the New York
State Office of Mental Health
(OMH) began an initiative in 2008 to
summarize metabolic data from elec-
tronic patient records on a quarterly
basis and provide the data to medical

directors of OMH-operated hospitals
as part of a quality improvement ef-
fort (2). Surprisingly, as detailed be-
low, we found that cholesterol values
among inpatients were significantly
lower than the national norm.

In 2008 OMH began aggregating
data from its electronic record system
to report to OMH-operated hospitals
on patient weight, fasting cholesterol,
and fasting blood glucose (weight is
monitored every three months, and
fasting cholesterol and fasting blood
glucose are monitored on admis-
sion—and annually for long-stay pa-
tients). Laboratory values for fasting
cholesterol reported here were from
licensed laboratories that follow na-
tional standards for processing and
chain of possession. As of April 1,
2010, the 25th, 50th, and 75th per-
centiles for length of stay for adults
(excluding individuals with a forensic
status) were 3.4, 12.4, and 57.3
months, respectively.

Of the 3,792 adult (age 18 and old-
er) inpatients hospitalized between
May 2010 and August 2010 for whom
we had data, 17% (N=648) had a total
cholesterol level (measured on admis-
sion or within the past year, whichev-
er was more recent) of ≥200, the cut-
off for elevated cholesterol used by
the National Cholesterol Education
Program. The percentage of patients
with elevated cholesterol ranged
from 11% to 36% across the 17
OMH-operated hospitals. In con-
trast, U.S. national data indicate that
among persons age 20 and older,
from 40% to 51% have a cholesterol
level of ≥200, depending on ethnic
background (3).

We had expected that cholesterol
levels would be higher than the na-
tional average in this population of
hospitalized psychiatric patients, giv-
en the large proportion taking an-
tipsychotic medications. We were
surprised to find that cholesterol val-
ues for inpatients were significantly
lower than the national norm, and in
most hospitals, rates were less than
half that seen in the adult general
population. We therefore com-
menced investigations to verify data
accuracy, including verifying the
chain of possession of blood samples

and confirming the accuracy of labo-
ratory processes. In addition, we ex-
amined how patients’ cholesterol lev-
els varied by age, because an inpa-
tient population younger than the na-
tional average might account for the
difference. However, we found no
significant difference in cholesterol
levels across inpatient age groups.
Another possible reason for lower-
than-expected cholesterol levels is ex-
posure of these inpatients to inter-
ventions that may be more likely to
occur in an inpatient setting than in
the general population, including
healthy diets, prescription of statins,
and adherence to prescribed statins.
Given the number of the hospitals in-
volved and the geographic diversity of
the patients, the results appear un-
likely to stem from local variations in
diet or prescribing practices. Rather,
it appears that inpatient stays, many
of which last several months or more,
offer some protection from the ele-
vated cholesterol so prevalent in the
United States.

Susan M. Essock, Ph.D.
Carlos T. Jackson, Ph.D.

Laura Kent, M.D.

Dr. Essock is affiliated with the Depart-
ment of Psychiatry, College of Physicians
and Surgeons, Columbia University, and
with the New York State Psychiatric In-
stitute, New York City. When the work
was conducted, Dr. Jackson was with the
New York State Psychiatric Institute. He
is currently with NC Community Care
Networks, Inc., Raleigh, North Carolina.
Dr. Kent is with the Department of Psy-
chiatry, Columbia Presbyterian Hospital,
and with the New York State Psychiatric
Institute.
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